all checks and arrange all funds transfers, in each case in connection with a single transaction or 

series of related transactions, in each case as contemplated by the then-approved fiscal year budget 

or otherwise as approved by the Board of Trustees in accordance with these Bylaws, in an amount 

up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

ARTICLE XII 

BUDGET 

Section 1. Budget.  The Foundation budget for a given year will be formulated in draft 

form no later than the third quarter of the preceding year for submission to ISTAT along with the 

Foundation annual grant request from ISTAT.